Ministry of the Ministére du

Attorney General Procureur général ﬁ}' r} .
Ontario

Crown Attorney Procureur de la Couronne
City of Ottawa Ville d’Ottawa

Court House Palais de justice

161 Elgin Street, Suite #3045 161, rue Elgin, Piéce #3045
Ottawa Ontario K2P 2K1 Ottawa Ontario K2P 2K1
Telephone: (613) 239-1200 Téléphone: (613) 239-1200
Facsimile: (613) 239-1214 Télécopieur: (613) 239-1214

INITIAL and ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE

Following the Directive of the Ministry, the attached documents comprise full disclosure of the Crown’s case.
These materials are being provided to you on condition they be kept strictly confidential, save in the confines of
your solicitor-client relationship. This disclosure is provided to you on the basis that you are giving your
undertaking as a lawyer pursuant to Rules 5.1-5 and 5.1-6 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

1) You may use these materials solely for the purpose of making full answer and defence to the
charges identified in the materials;

2) Any material provided in electronic format, including video or audio recordings, must be kept in
the custody of counsel. No copies may be made of any of the electronic or digital material
provided. If electronic or digital copies of any of these materials are required for court
purposes, arrangements must be made in advance with the Crown Attorney who will provide
copies for use in court.

3) Should you cease to act for the accused, you will immediately notify this office and immediately
return the disclosure materials to the Crown Attorney’s Office. (NB — Should you make an
application to remove your name as counsel of record, the Crown Attorney’s Office will oppose such
application until you have returned the disclosure materials or can confirm on the record that the
materials have been forwarded to the accused.)

4) All future disclosure on this file is subject to these same conditions.
The Ministry of the Attorney General’s policy on disclosure provides as follows:

Defence counsel must not leave disclosure material in the unsupervised possession of an accused
person, or give disclosure materials to the public, as discussed at pp.170 and 217 of the Martin Report.
Defence counsel must maintain custody or control over disclosure materials so that copies of such
materials are not improperly disseminated. These obligations are part of defence counsel’s duties as an
officer of the court and violations should be reported to the Law Society. Special arrangements may be
made between defence and Crown counsel with respect to maintaining control over disclosure materials
where an accused is in custody and where the volume of the material disclosed makes it impractical for
defence counsel to be present while material is viewed. Where defence counsel refuses to give an
undertaking or make an arrangement consistent with the above provisions, Crown counsel should make
disclosure available by means of controlled and supervised, yet adequate and private, access to the
disclosure material.

If this material is incomplete, illegible, or if it lacks material which you expected to receive under the Disclosure
Directive, please write to us as soon as possible. Our fax number is 613-239-1214.

To the extent that this disclosure contains copies of documentary evidence, this letter is notice that copies of
such documents will be tendered in evidence at the trial, preliminary hearing or both, pursuant to Sections 23-30
of the Canada Evidence Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-5 or Sections 258, 259, 667(4), 145(11) or 260(5) of the Criminal
Code of Canada, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-46.

Vikki Bair
Crown Attorney
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DIVULGATION PREMIERE et SUPPLEMENTAIRE

Conformément a la directive du ministere, le dossier ci-joint comprend la divulgation compléte de la preuve de la
Couronne. Ces piéces vous sont communiquées sous condition qu’elles restent strictement confidentielles, et ne
pourront étre divulguées que dans le cadre de vos échanges avocat-client. Ces pieces vous sont
communiquées dans la mesure ou vous prenez engagement en vertu de les regles 5.1-5 et 5.1-6 du Code de
déontologie.

1) Vous pouvez utiliser ces piéces uniquement dans le but de livrer un plaidoyer complet contre les
accusations formulées dans ces derniéres.

2) Tout matériel fourni en format électronique, y compris les enregistrements sonores et visuels,
doivent rester en possession de l'avocat de la défense. Aucune copie de ce matériel, électronique
ou digital, ne doit étre faite. Si des copies électroniques ou digitales sont nécessaires en salle
d'audience, des dispositions doivent étre prises au préalable avec le procureur de la Couronne;
celui-ci fournira les copies pour usage a la cour.

3) Dans I'éventualité ou vous cesseriez de représenter 'accusé, vous devez en aviser le bureau sur-le-
champ et retourner les pieces communiquées sans délai au bureau du Procureur de la Couronne.
(Note : Sans le renvoi des pieces communiquées ou une confirmation dans le dossier de leur
transfert a 'accusé, le bureau du Procureur de la Couronne s’opposera a toute requéte visant a
vous retirer en tant qu’avocat inscrit au dossier.)

4) Les piéces a venir concernant ce dossier sont assujetties aux mémes conditions.
La politique sur les divulgations du ministére du Procureur général est la suivante :

L’avocat de la défense ne doit pas laisser sans surveillance un document faisant I'objet d’une
divulgation en possession d’un accusé, ni le mettre a la disposition du public, comme en fait foi le
Rapport Martin aux pages 170 et 217. L’avocat de la défense doit conserver la garde ou le controle des
piéces communiquées, de sorte que des copies n’en soient pas indiment diffusées. Ces obligations font
partie des devoirs de I'avocat de la défense en tant qu’officier de justice; toute infraction doit étre
déclarée au barreau. Des ententes particulieres peuvent étre conclues entre la défense et 'avocat de la
Couronne dans le souci de maintenir le contrdle sur les pieéces communiquées lorsque I'accusé est en
détention préventive et que le volume des pieces communiquées empéche I'avocat d’étre présent
lorsqu’elles sont consultées. Si I'avocat de la défense refuse de s’engager ou de conclure une entente
qui correspond aux dispositions décrites ci-dessus, I'avocat-conseil de la Couronne doit rendre possible
la consultation supervisée, contrélée, adéquate et privée des pieéces communiqués.

Si les pieces qui devaient vous étre communiquées conformément a la directive du ministére sont incompleétes,
illisibles ou manquantes, veuillez nous en faire part le plus tét possible par télécopieur au 613 239-1214.

Dans la mesure ou la divulgation contient des copies de preuve documentaire, la présente vous avise que les
copies de tels documents seront présentées en preuve au proceés, a I'enquéte préliminaire ou aux deux, selon
les articles 23-30 de la Loi sur la preuve au Canada, L.R.C. 1985, chapitre C-5 ou articles 258, 259, 667(4),
145(11) ou 260(5) du Code criminel du Canada, L.R.C. 1985, chapitre C-46.

Vikki Bair Procureure de la Couronne
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The Trusted Leader in Policing
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VONDEHN, SEAN

OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence No.: 18-71508
Officer in Charge: CST CHRISTOPHER MA JENKYN - 2209
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141

OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE Police Case ID#: 379141
OCC#: 18-71508 Inv.Off.:2209 Wed., Mar. 28, 2018, 11:30 Room: 3
CANADA Information of _ LINDSAY WEBBER
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Dénonciation de :
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO of OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
EAST/DE L'EST de (occupation / profession)
(Region / Région) The informant says that he/she believes on reasonable grounds that
Le dénonciateur déclare qu'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire que
18-A10256

(1) VONDEHN, Sean DOB: 06 May. 1973
171 GEORGE ST, OTTAWA, ON

COUNT 1

Sean VONDEHN

on or about the 28th day of March in the year 2018 at the City of Ottawa in the
East/De L'Est Region did resist Cst JENKYN, a peace officer in the execution of his

duty, contrary to Section 129, clause (a) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

COUNT 2 AND FURTHER THAT

Sean VONDEHN

on or about the 28th day of March in the year 2018 at the City of Ottawa in the
East/De L'Est Region did willfully obstruct, interrupts or interferes with the lawful
use, enjoyment or operation of property, contrary to Section 430, subsection (1),

clause (c) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

COUNT 3 AND FURTHER THAT

Sean VONDEHN

on or about the 28th day of March in the year 2018 at the City of Ottawa in the
East/De L'Est Region unlawfully did possess a substance included in Schedule II of the
Controlled Drugs and Substances Act, to wit, MARIJUANA, contrary to Section 4,
subsection 1 of the said Act, thereby committing an offence under Section 4,

subsection 4 of the said Act.

Generated Date: March 28, 2018 11:49 aM

(Long Form — One or More Accused. / Formule intégrale — Un ou plusieurs acc.)
CCO-2-000-4 (rev. 09/13) CSD
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141

[] Language Notification Issued / Langue de notification
U] Interpreter / Interpréte

APPEARANCES - ADJOURNMENTS
COMPARUTIONS — AJOURNEMENTS

Page “A”
— =
- -5 g 33
RS 3 58 é g
5%@ Reason for ‘g g ggmg%
Date Accused Adjournment 9%t Appearance Details Adjournment T <g =288 3 G
Date Accusé(e) Ajoumement 2 § § Détails de la comparution Raison de B g ﬁ é '§ % g = 'é
£38 I'sjournement _§ & Lﬁg 8553888
Justice's
Date Clerk Reporter For Crown For Accused Initials
Date Greffier Sténographe Pour la Couronne Pour 'accusé(e) Initiales
du juge
Accused / Accusé(e) Notice Given Under H.T A. D Suspension D Impoundment
Avis en vertu du Code de la route Suspension Mise en fourriére
ACCUSEd [ ACCUSE(€)
515(9.1) Detained in custody primarily because of a previous conviction Yesl | No l l Date:
Détention sous garde fondée principalement sur une condamnation antérieure Oui Non Date:
Confirmed and initialled by the Judge/Justice of the Peace in the appropriate box above /
Confirmé et paraphé par un(e) juge/juge de paix dans la case appropriée ci-haut
Atthe Bail Reviewdated: . 51591 was L1 confimed  [lrescinded  [Jmade (see application)
Au moment de la révision du cautionnement, le : ,515(9.1) a été confirmé révoqué exécuté (voir la requéte)
Accused / Accuse(e):
515(9.1) Detained in custody primarily because of a previous conviction Yes l | No I l Date :
Détention sous garde fondée principalement sur une condamnation antérieure Oui Non Date :
Confirmed and initialled by the Judge/Justice of the Peace in the appropriate box above /
Confirmé et paraphé par un(e) juge/juge de paix dans la case appropriée ci-haut
Atthe Bail Reviewdated: ~ 515(9.1) was [J confirmed [ rescinded [Omade (see application)
Au moment de la révision du cautionnement, le : ,515(9.1) a été confirmé révoqué exécuté (voir la requéte)
Accused | Accuse(e):
515(9.1) Detained in custody primarily because of a previous conviction Yes l l No I l Date:
Détention sous garde fondée principalement sur une condamnation antérieure Oui Non Date :
Confirmed and initialled by the Judge/Justice of the Peace in the appropriate box above /
Confirmé et paraphé par un(e) juge/juge de paix dans la case appropriée ci-haut
Atthe Bail Review dated: ~~ 515(9.1) was [ confirmed [ rescinded  [] made (see application)
Au moment de la révision du cautionnement, le : ,515(9.1) a été confirmé révoqué exécuté (voir la requéte)

CCO-2-000-4 (rev. 09/13) CSD
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141

Sworn beforeme atthe = CITY
Déclaré sous serment devant moi a(au)
of / de OTTAWA Informant / Dénonciateur

in the Province of Ontario / dans la province de I'Ontario
this 28th  dayof MARCH 20 18
ce Jour de Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix

[0 Appearance Notice O Promise to Appear [J Recognizance for 0200
Citation & comparaitre Promesse de comparaifre Engagement pour le (day, month / jour, mois)

CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING / COCHEZ LA CASE QUI DECRIT VOTRE SITUATION

[ cancelled - Police to notify defendant [ cancelled - Summons O confrmedon 20
Annulé(e) — La police informera la partie défenderesse Annulé(e) — Sommation Confirmé(e) le (day, month / four, mois)

[O cancelled - Warrant issued
Annulé(e) — Mandat délivré Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix

20 O Publication ban pursvantto
Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix (day, month / jour, mois) Interdiction de publication en vertu de

Date Crown Elects to Proceed |_] Summarily [_] By Indictment [] summary Conviction Offence(s) [ indictable Offence(s)
Date Choix de la Couronne Procédure Acte d’accusation Infraction(s) punissable(s) sur déclaration Infraction(s) punissable(s) par
sommaire de culpabilité par procédure sommaire mise en accusation
Elects Trial by Preliminary Hearing
Choix d’un procés devant Requested Justice! Ab
Superior Court Ontario Court | Enquéte préliminaire | 5108 | - A0S. )
Cour supérieure Cour de I'Ontario demandée inttioles Comb Guilty to Counts %fglilggv I%Igourgrs
Judge On Counts - | Coupable pour les pan’e pol

Judge | Judge & Jury Yes No |dujuge | absolue | & o cousation les chefs
Juge Juge et jury Jug(ef;pguall'slmnhe& Oui Non d’accusation

Pleads / Plaidoyer

Date Accused
Date Accusé(e)

Found Guilty on

i il : Counts .
Date Accused Committed (or) Ord. Std. Trial *On Counts Discharged on Counts Not Guilty on Counts

* Reconnu(e)
Date Accusé(e) Interné(e) (ou) renvoyé(e) & son proceés * pour Libéré(e) pour les Non coupable pour les chefs

Y y . " coupable pour y .
les chefs d'accusation chefs d'accusation les chefs d'accusation

d'accusation

*[J with consent of accused and prosecutor, without taking or recording O (a) any evidence (or) O (b) further evidence
Avec le consentement de I'accusé(e) et du poursuivant sans recueillir ou consigner a) de preuve (ou) b) de preuve supplémentaire

O vietim Surcharge$ _ TimetoPay
Suramende compensatoire $ Délai de paiement Judge / Juge

CCO-2-000-4 (rev. 09/13) CSD
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN

Case ID: 379141

No. of Information / N° de /a dénonciation No. of Information / N° de /a dénonciation No. of Information / N° de la dénonciation
18-A10256
Return Date / Date a laquelle le document est rapporté Return Date / Date a laquelle le document est rapporté Return Date / Date a laquelle le document est rapporté
, 20 , 20 , 20
INFO‘R;‘I)VIA-\J ION Against / DENONCIATION visant INFORMATION Against / DENONCIATION visant INFORMATION Against / DENONCIATION visant
HN, Sean

Address / Adresse

171 GEORGE ST
OTTAWA, ON

CHARGE / ACCUSATION

Address / Adresse

CHARGE / ACCUSATION

Address / Adresse

CHARGE / ACCUSATION

OBSTRUCT/RESIST A PUBLIC/PEACE OFFICER
MISCHIEF/ OBSTRUCT PROPERTY
UNLAWFULLY POSSESS SCHEDULE II SUBSTANCE

Occ#:18-71508

. FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
A DES FINS ADMINISTRATIVES SEULEMENT

. FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
A DES FINS ADMINISTRATIVES SEULEMENT

_FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
A DES FINS ADMINISTRATIVES SEULEMENT

Of,'ence (H.T.A.199) | Numéro C.E.C.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires
O W”VM‘" seulement)
Croh I I

route 799)

Offence (H.T.A. 199) | Numéro C.E.C.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires
[ infraction v.m. & seulement)
déclarer (Code de la | I I I |

route 199)

Re-laid Redaid Re-aid
D Summons E] Show Cause D Warrant 1% D Information D Summons D Show Cause D Warrant 1% D Information D Summons [:I Show Cause EI Warrant 1% D Information
Sommation Audience de Mandat en Dénonciation Sommation Audience de Mandat en Dénonciation Sommation Audience de Mandat en Dénonciation
Justification 1® instance déposée de Justification 17 instance déposée de Jjustification 1® instance déposée de
noweau nouveau nouveau
Reportable M.V. C.V.0.R. No (Commercial Vehicles Only) Reportable M.V. C.V.0O.R. No (Commercial Vehicles Only) Reportable M.V. C.V.0.R. No (Commercial Vehicles Only)

?'{'e"‘%e %LA;”) Numéro C.E.C.V.U. (véhicules utilitaires
O ;c’ag,”;" ool | SCUlement)
route 199 I T I O

Sex | Birth Date / Date de naissance | Was defendant owner?
Sexe | Day/ | Month/ | Year/ |La partie défenderesse était-
Jour Mois Année | elle propriétaire?

M 06 | 05 1973 |[ Yes/oui [] No/Non

Sex | Birth Date / Date de naissance | Was defendant owner?
Sexe | Day/ | Month/ | Year/ |La partie défenderesse était-
Jour Mois Année | elle propriétaire?

[ Yes/oui [] No/Non

Sex | Birth Date / Date de naissance | Was defendant owner?
Sexe | Day/ | Month/ | Year/ |La partie défenderesse était-
Jour Mois Année | elle propriétaire?

[ Yes/oui [] No/Non

Driver's License Number / Numéro du permis de conduire

I I I I B B

Driver's License Number / Numéro du permis de conduire

N I I B B B

Driver's License Number / Numéro du permis de conduire

N I I

Plate No. / Numéro de plaque | [] Involves a Collision

Plate No. / Numéro de plaque | [] Involves a Collision

Plate No. / Numéro de plaque | [] Involves a Collision

Infraction reliée & un accident Infraction reliée a un accident Infraction reliée a un accident

Informant Informant Informant
Dénonciateur LINDSAY WEBBER Dénonciateur Dénonciateur

Date Sworn Date Sworn Date Sworn
Date d'assermentation ~MAR. 28th, 2018 Date d'assermentation Date d'assermentation
Officer / Agent de police No. / N° Officer / Agent de police No. / N° Officer / Agent de police No. / N°

JENKYN, CHRISTO 2209
Div. Dist. Div. Dist. Div. Dist.

Courtroom / Salle d’audience
Room: 3

Courtroom / Saile d'audience

Courtroom / Salle d’audience

At/ A(Au)

161 ELGIN STREET

At/ A(Au)

At/ A(Au)

CCO-2-000-4 (rev. 09/13) CSD
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN

Case ID: 379141

02. PROSECUTION SUMMARY

Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508

Author: CST CHRISTOPHER MA JENKYN 2209
Date/Time: 28 03 2018 09:42

Type: PS - PROSECUTION SUMMARY
Subject: VONDEHN, SEAN

PROSECUTION SUMMARY-FEDERAL

Name of Accused: [VONDEHN, SEAN

Defence Counsel: [

Release Type: [SHOW CAUSE

Event to Event Case?:[NO ]

If yes, List Related case numbers: |

Is the accused breaching any conditions? [NO ]
If yes, indicate the substantive officer's name:
Ottawa Police Officer: |

Other agency officer:|

Psych Exam Required: [YES]
Accused Statement: [ ]

Type of Statement: [ ]
Sobriety At Time of Offence: |
DNA Sample Required: [NO ]
Weapons Prohib Required: [No ]

SUMMARY OF FACTS OF OFFENCE (S)
Property Value: [ ]
Recovered: [ ]
Damages: [ ]
Forfeiture Requested?: [ ]
Injuries (describe):

[

Photos Taken: [NO ]

Does the Accused have a Criminal Record?:[YES]
524 Warning Given?: [YES]

Time Given (24H) :[08:06]

ADULT CO-ACCUSED: [NO ]
Adult Co—-Accused Name (s) :

[
Adult Co-Accused Charge(s):

[
Charged Jointly/Separately: [SEPARATELY ]

YOUNG PERSON CO-ACCUSED: [NO ]
Name (s) of Young Person Co—-Accused:

[

Charge(s) of Young Person Co-Accused:

IJ P098

Police Case ID: 379141
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

Related POA charge(s) : [YES]

PON number (s) :

[0626053C ]
Charge (s) :

[-TRESPASS TO PROPERTY ACT - REFUSE TO LEAVE WHEN DIRECTED ]

DRUG DETAILS

List substance(s) and amount (g/kg):

[0.10 GRAMS OF MARIJUANA ]
Seizing Officer: [ ]Cadre: [2207

1

Time Seized (24H) :[08:00]

Deposited in Drug Box: [YES]

OR DRUGS TURNED OVER TO:

Officer Name: [ ]Cadre: [

]

ITO: [ ]

Number of Warrants issued for this file: [ ]

JP/Judge who signed the warrant(s): [ ]

Date Signed: [ ]

Period of validity of the warrant(s): [ ]
Affients Name: [ ]

Addresses/Locations authorized for search by the warrants(s):

[ ]

List all Aggravating Factors for consideration of Mandatory Minimum
Punishment was the offence committed:

List A:

For benefit/direction of/association with a criminal organization: [
Involving use or threat of violence: [
Involving use or threat of weapon: [
Previous conviction/ served term of imprisonment for CDSA offence: [
Import/Export: Abuse of authority/position/access to restricted area:|[

— e

List B:

In/ near a school or area normally frequently by persons under 18:
In a prison:

Using the services of/ involving a person under 18:

In relation to a youth (i.e. selling to a youth):

L B W W |
—

Production:

Use of real preoperty that belongs to a third party:
Potential security, health or safety hazard to children:
Potential safety hazard in a residential area:

Placement or setting of a trap:

L B W W |
—

If yes to any of above - list detailed explanation of the involvement:

( ]

SYNOPSIS:
[Your Honour,

On Wednesday 28th March 2018, the accused Sean Von Dehn 73/05/06 was
verbally aggressive with kitchen staff and was refusing to leave while at
The Salvation Army, located at 171 George St, in the City of Ottawa.

IJ P098 Page: 2
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

The accused continued to be disruptive; swearing and being hostile to-wards
staff. For that, as well as refusing to leave the kitchen he was discharged
from the Life skills Program and TDA (temporarily denied access) to the
Salvation Army Ottawa Booth Centre.

The accused left for a few minutes but when he returned he said he refused
to be denied shelter at the facility and went upstairs to the 4th floor,
despite being told doing so would result in staffs need to call the police
to have him removed.

At approximately 7:50, police arrived on scene and asked the accused to
leave, he refused. Police advised the accused that he was under arrest for
refusing to leave when directed. Police took physical control of the
accused because he was non compliant; grabbing a hold of his bedroom door
frame and tensing his body trying to prevent officers from removing him.

Once in cuffs the accused was searched where a small quantity of marijuana
was located on his person, he was advised of the additional charges.

Rights to counsel, cautions and 524 warning were read.
The accused was transported to central cells and held for show cause.
END OF PROSECUTION SUMMARY

CST JENKYN

Generated Date: March 28, 2018 11:49 AM
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141

02. CHARGE SHEET Case No: 379141

OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE --- CHARGE SHEET

18-A10256
__ACCUSED
(Surname, Given1 Given2) (Alias)
VONDEHN, Sean
(Sex) (Date of Birth) (Age at Time of Offence) (Place of Birth) (Local Crim. No.) (CR2)
M 06 May. 1973 44 I NEGATIVE
(Address, City, Postal Code) (Phone No.)
171 GEORGE ST, OTTAWA, ON ()
(Height) (Weight) (Hair) (Eyes) (Race)
0 0 UK UK UK
(Marks) (Driver's License) (FPS)
(Occupation) (Employed By) (M arital Status)
UNKNOWN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
__OFFENCES
CC 129(a) - OBSTRUCT/RESIST A PUBLIC/PEACE OFFICER
ARREST - BAIL (Occur # - 18-71508)
(Offence Date) (Offence Time) (Court Date) (Fingerprint Date)
28 Mar 2018 09:17 28 Mar 2018
(Count No.) (Charge No.) (Folder No.)
1 758598 18-71508
(Damage) (Stolen) (Recovered) (Civilian Witnesses)

2

__CHARGE WORDING
On or about the 28th day of March in the year 2018 at the City of Ottawa in
the East/De L'Est Region did resist Cst JENKYN, a peace officer in the
execution of his duty, contrary to Section 129, clause (a) of the Criminal
Code of Canada.

* ELIGIBLE FOR FIREARMS PROHIBITION

CC 430(1)(c) - MISCHIEE/ OBSTRUCT PROPERTY
ARREST - BAIL (Occur # - 18-71508)

(Offence Date) (Offence Time) (Court Date) (Fingerprint Date)
28 Mar 2018 09:17 28 Mar 2018
(Count No.) (Charge No.) (Folder No.)
2 758599 18-71508
(Damage) (Stolen) (Recovered) (Civilian Witnesses)
2

__CHARGE WORDING
On or about the 28th day of March in the year 2018 at the City of Ottawa in
the East/De L'Est Region did willfully obstruct, interrupts or interferes
with the lawful use, enjoyment or operation of property, contrary to Section
430, subsection (1), clause (c) of the Criminal Code of Canada.
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

CDSA  4(1) - UNLAWFULLY POSSESS SCHEDULE Il SUBSTANCE
ARREST - BAIL (Occur # - 18-71508)

(Offence Date) (Offence Time) (Court Dat €) (Fingerprint D ate)
28 Mar 2018 09:17 28 Mar 2018
(Count No.) (Charge No.) (Folder No.)
3 758600 18-71508
(Damage) (Stolen) (Recovered) (Civilian Witnesses)
2

_ CHARGE WORDING
On or about the 28th day of March in the year 2018 at the City of Ottawa in
the East/De L'Est Region unlawfully did possess a substance included in
Schedule II of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act, to wit, MARIJUANA,
contrary to Section 4, subsection 1 of the said Act, thereby committing an
offence under Section 4, subsection 4 of the said Act.

__END OF OFFENCES

_ POLICE OFFICERS

JENKYN, CHRISTOPHER MA 2209 IO INVESTIGATING OFFICER

__ OTHER AGENCY ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

_ CIVILIAN WITNESSES

LOVELL, KIMBERLEY 27 WITNESS
YOUNGER, NATALIE 27 WITNESS

__CHARGE SUMMARY

PROSECUTION SUMMARY-FEDERAL

Name of Accused: [VONDEHN, SEAN 1
Defence Counsel: [ 1
Release Type: [SHOW CAUSE 1

Event to Event Case?:[NO ]

If yes, List Related case numbers:|[ 1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

Is the accused breaching any conditions? [NO ]
If yes, indicate the substantive officer's name:

Ottawa Police Officer: [ )|
Other agency officer:|[ 1
Psych Exam Required: [YES]

Accused Statement: [ |

Type of Statement: [ 1

Sobriety At Time of Offence: [ 1

DNA Sample Required:[NO ]
Weapons Prohib Required: [No ]

SUMMARY OF FACTS OF OFFENCE (S)

Property Value: [ ]
Recovered: [ 1
Damages: [ 1
Forfeiture Requested?: | ]

Injuries (describe):

[ ]
Photos Taken: [NO ]

Does the Accused have a Criminal Record?: [YES]

524 Warning Given?: [YES]

Time Given (24H) :[08:06]

ADULT CO-ACCUSED: [NO ]

Adult Co-Accused Name(s) :

[ ]
Adult Co—-Accused Charge(s):

[ ]
Charged Jointly/Separately: [SEPARATELY ]

YOUNG PERSON CO-ACCUSED: [NO ]

Name (s) of Young Person Co-Accused:

[ 1
Charge (s) of Young Person Co-Accused:

[ 1

Related POA charge(s) : [YES]
PON number (s) :

[0626053C 1
Charge (s) :
[-TRESPASS TO PROPERTY ACT - REFUSE TO LEAVE WHEN DIRECTED 1

DRUG DETAILS

List substance(s) and amount (g/kg):

[0.10 GRAMS OF MARIJUANA 1
Seizing Officer: [ ]Cadre: [2207

]

Time Seized (24H) :[08:00]

Deposited in Drug Box: [YES]

OR DRUGS TURNED OVER TO:

Officer Name: [ ]Cadre: [

]

ITO: [ 1

Number of Warrants issued for this file: [ ]

JP/Judge who signed the warrant(s): [ |

Date Signed: [ ]

Period of validity of the warrant(s): [ 1
Affients Name: [ 1

Addresses/Locations authorized for search by the warrants(s):
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

[ 1

List all Aggravating Factors for consideration of Mandatory Minimum
Punishment was the offence committed:

List A:

For benefit/direction of/association with a criminal organization: [
Involving use or threat of violence: [
Involving use or threat of weapon: [
Previous conviction/ served term of imprisonment for CDSA offence: [
Import/Export: Abuse of authority/position/access to restricted area:|[

St b et hd d

List B:

In/ near a school or area normally frequently by persons under 18:
In a prison:

Using the services of/ involving a person under 18:

In relation to a youth (i.e. selling to a youth):

- e e
b bt fd

Production:

Use of real preoperty that belongs to a third party:
Potential security, health or safety hazard to children:
Potential safety hazard in a residential area:

Placement or setting of a trap:

(o R N N |
bd bt fd

If yes to any of above - list detailed explanation of the involvement:

[ 1

SYNOPSIS:
[Your Honour,

On Wednesday 28th March 2018, the accused Sean Von Dehn 73/05/06 was
verbally aggressive with kitchen staff and was refusing to leave while at
The Salvation Army, located at 171 George St, in the City of Ottawa.

The accused continued to be disruptive; swearing and being hostile to-wards
staff. For that, as well as refusing to leave the kitchen he was discharged
from the Life skills Program and TDA (temporarily denied access) to the
Salvation Army Ottawa Booth Centre.

The accused left for a few minutes but when he returned he said he refused
to be denied shelter at the facility and went upstairs to the 4th floor,
despite being told doing so would result in staffs need to call the police
to have him removed.

At approximately 7:50, police arrived on scene and asked the accused to
leave, he refused. Police advised the accused that he was under arrest for
refusing to leave when directed. Police took physical control of the
accused because he was non compliant; grabbing a hold of his bedroom door
frame and tensing his body trying to prevent officers from removing him.

Once in cuffs the accused was searched where a small quantity of marijuana
was located on his person, he was advised of the additional charges.

Rights to counsel, cautions and 524 warning were read.
The accused was transported to central cells and held for show cause.
END OF PROSECUTION SUMMARY

CST JENKYN
1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:54 (JMW)
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN

Case ID: 379141

Type:
Subject:

1
Was the

Accused

]

Accused

]

Weight:

Seizing

]

[

Text:

IJ P083

Accused:
Surname:

Surname:

Surname:

Police Service:
Occurrence Number:
Statement of:

Start Date/Time:

[VON DEHN

08. POLICE OFFICER STATEMENTS

OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
18-71508

JENKYN CHRISTOPHER MA - 2209
IA - INVESTIGATIVE ACTION

DEPOSITORY DRUG BOX EXHIBITS/CHARGED

28 Mar 2018 - 10:02

DEPOSITORY DRUG BOX EXHIBITS - CHARGED

1Given 1:[SEAN

subject jointly charged: [X ]No

2:
[

3:
[

Exhibit Number: (ie.
[C-18-272

Substance:
[MARIJUANA

[0.10 GRAMS
Envelope Number:
[B186730

Officers:

Rank: [CST

Generated Date:

[ ]Yes

1Given 1:[

1Given 1:[

C-12-1234)

]Name: [

Drug Exhibit Deposited In:[CENTRAL
Date Deposited:[2018-Mar-28 ]

Case Disposition and/or additional information:

28 Mar 2018 11:49:58

]Cadre: [2207
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

08. POLICE OFFICER STATEMENTS Case No: 379141
Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508
Statement of: JENKYN CHRISTOPHER MA - 2209
Type: IA — INVESTIGATIVE ACTION
Subject:
Start Date/Time: 28 Mar 2018 - 10:33

On Wednesday 28th March 2018, at approximately 0746 hours, I Cst Jenkyn
along with Cst Griffith were dispatched to 171 George St, Ottawa for an
unwanted person to be removed.

Information received that Sean VON DEHN 1973/05/06 was being disruptive with
staff and subsequently asked to leave. VON DEHN refused to do and police
were subsequently requested to have him removed from the premise.

A records query indicated that VON DEHN is currently wanted by Guelph Police
Service for fraud and failing to appear in court (bench and first instance
warrant). A first instance warrant was issued by Toronto Police for revoke
of surety. Another bench warrant was issued by Toronto Police for weapons
dangerous/carry concealed weapon.

At approximately 0750 hours I arrived on scene where I was met by Kimberley
LOVELL. LOVELL directed police to the forth floor where they were met by
another staff member, Natalie YOUNGER.

Staff explained that VON DEHN needed to be removed due to his behaviour
(statement obtained). Police made their way to VON DEHN's room where they
spoke with him at his door.

VON DEHN told police that he has a right to be at this facility and that he
would not leave. Police explained that he has to leave for a few hours due
to his behaviour. VON DEHN continued to talk over police, refusing to leave,
he was subsequently advised that he was under arrest for failing to leave
premise when directed (0755 hours). As I attempted to gain physical control
of VON DEHN he grabbed onto his bedroom door frame. Once pulled away, he
began tensing his body trying to prevent officers from placing him into
cuffs, he was subsequently grounded so he could be placed into hands without
further incident.

Once in cuffs VON DEHN had calmed down and was taken to my cruiser where he
was searched.

Given VON DEHN warrants on file; failing to appear in court and concerns
about him returning to this location and causing further issues he was
transported to central cells and held for show cause.

IJ P083 Page: 1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

I later served VON DEHN a provincial offence notice for reusing to leave
premise when directed TPA 2 (1) (b).
#0626053C

END OF REPORT

CS JENKYN #2209

Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:58
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN

Case ID: 379141
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

09. CIVILIAN WILL STATE Case No: 379141
Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508
Author: CST CHRISTOPHER MA JENKYN 2209
Date/Time: 28 03 2018 10:11
Type: CW — CIVILIAN WILL STATE
Subject: LOVELL, KIMBERLEY A

CIVILIAN WITNESS: [LOVELL, KIMBERLEY A ]
WILL STATE:

[-she works at The Salvation Army, 171 George St, Ottawa

—-she heard a commotion coming from the kitchen at this location

—Sean Von Dehn was being verbally aggressive with staff

—-she asked Sean to leave the building

—-she gave Sean the option of leaving on his own or she would call the police
—Sean replied "call the fucking police because i am not going anywhere!"
—-she called for additional support

—Sean again refused to leave

—-she filed an incident report

—the report was sent to Police

END]
Hardcopy Witness Statement sent to: [ lInvestigator
[ ]Records
Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:56
OTT44 Page: 1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

09. CIVILIAN WILL STATE Case No: 379141
Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508
Author: CST CHRISTOPHER MA JENKYN 2209
Date/Time: 28 03 2018 10:18
Type: CW — CIVILIAN WILL STATE
Subject: YOUNGER, NATALIE

CIVILIAN WITNESS: [YOUNGER, NATALIE ]
WILL STATE:

[-She is the front desk supervisor at the Salvation Army, 171 George ST,
Ottawa

—-At approximately 7:20 this writer received a radio call from Front Line
Worker Kimberly Lovell stating that client Sean Von Dehn had been verbally
aggressive with kitchen staff and was refusing to leave.

—Sean made his way to the front desk and told me he'd politely asked for a
new plate of food (as he did not want the food already on the counter) and
was refused by kitchen staff.

—Sean could not recall everything he had said back but explained he had
called the staff a "bitch".

—-For that, as well as refusing to leave the kitchen when asked

-I told him he would be discharged from the Life skills Program and TDA
(temporarily denied access) to the Salvation Army Ottawa Booth Centre.
—Sean left for a few minutes but when he returned he said he refused to be
denied shelter at our facility and went upstairs to the 4th floor despite
being told doing so would result in our need to call the police to have him
removed.

—Kimberly called the police

—Ottawa Police officers who arrested Sean after he refused to leave.

—-she emailed a statement to police

END]
Hardcopy Witness Statement sent to: [ JlInvestigator
[ ]Records
Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:56
OTT44 Page: 1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141

OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occ No:18-71508 09. CIVILIAN WITNESS STATEMENT Case No: 379141

Name: YOUNGER , NATALIE

Interviewed by: JENKYN, CHRISTOPHER MA CST

Date of Interview: 28 Mar 2018 Time Interview Commenced: 10:18
Subiject: YOUNGER, NATALIE

Type: EW - EMAILED WITNESS STATEMENT

From: Natalie Younger

Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 9:45 AM

To: Jenkyn, Christopher M

Subject: Incident March 28th at Salvation Army Ottawa Booth Centre

At approximately 7:20 this writer received a radio call from Front Line
Worker Kimberly Lovell stating that client Sean Von Dehn had been verbally
aggressive with kitchen staff and was refusing to leave. Sean made his way
to the front desk and told me he'd politely asked for a new plate of food
(as he did not want the food already on the counter) and was refused by
kitchen staff. According to him, the staff told him if he did not like it,
he did not have to eat it. Sean could not recall everything he had said back
but explained he had called the staff a "bitch". For that, as well as
refusing to leave the kitchen when asked (please see the incident report by
Kimberly Lovell for everything that transpired in the kitchen) I told him he
would be discharged from the Life skills Program and TDA (temporarily denied
access) to the Salvation Army Ottawa Booth Centre.

Sean left for a few minutes but when he returned he said he refused to be
denied shelter at our facility and went upstairs to the 4th floor despite
being told doing so would result in our need to call the police to have him
removed.

Kimberly called the police while myself and Front Line Worker Peter Proulx
went upstairs to talk to Sean, and observe in case his behaviour turned
violent or destructive. Sean stayed in his room but eventually opened the
door and was deciding if he would leave until my boss, Jason Prevost,
arrived so he could speak to him. At approximately 7:50, Kimberly came
upstairs with three Ottawa Police officers who arrested Sean after he
refused to leave.

Natalie Younger
Supervisor of Residential Services at The Salvation Army Ottawa Booth

Centre.
Time Interview Concluded: 10:18
Signature/Lock Code: ]
Lock Down Date: 28 Mar 2018 10:18
Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:57
Czaeo20 Page: 1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

09. WITNESS LIST Case No: 379141

Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508

Regina Vs VONDEHN, SEAN

Local Police

Staff-ID Officer Name Rank Type
2209 JENKYN, CHRISTOPHER MA CST INVESTIGATING OFFICER

Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:56

IJ P08l Page: 2
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

09. DISCLOSURE WITNESS LIST Case No: 379141

Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508

Regina Vs VONDEHN, SEAN

Civilian Name Involvement
LOVELL, KIMBERLEY A WITNESS
YOUNGER, NATALIE WITNESS
IJ 081a Page: 1
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

09. DISCLOSURE WITNESS LIST Case No: 379141

Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508

Regina Vs VONDEHN, SEAN

Local Police

Staff-ID Officer Name Rank Type
2209 JENKYN, CHRISTOPHER MA CST INVESTIGATING OFFICER

Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:49:55
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Case Name: VONDEHN,SEAN Case ID: 379141

REPORT TO A JUSTICE / RAPPORT A UN JUGE DE PAIX
Form / Formule 5.2

Section / Article 489.1 of the / du Criminal Code / Code criminel

CANADA To the justice who issued a warrant to the undersigned pursuant to section 256, 487 or 487.1 of the Criminal Code, or any

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO other justice for the same territorial division or, if no warrant was issued, to any justice having jurisdiction in respect of the
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO matter. o

Au juge de paix qui a décerné un mandat au (& la) soussigné(e) en vertu de l'article 256, 487 ou 487.1 du Code criminel, ou &

.. W tout autre juge de paix pour la méme circonscription territoriale ou, si aucun mandat n'a été décerné, a tout juge de paix ayant

~ (Region / Région) compétence en la matiére.

|, CstJenkyn #2209 have:

Je s-ol}sgbn—é(e), (name of Peace Olfioé; ‘ofr_(;[her person making report / nom de l'agent de la paix ou autre auteur du rapport) )

D acted under the authority of a warrant issued pursuant to [:] section / article 256, D section / article 487, D Section / article 487.1 of the
ai executé un mandat décerné aux termes de I' (check one / cocher la case appropriée) du

Criminal Code, by ) on .yr.lan

Code criminel, par ~ (insert name of issuing Justice / niom du juge de paix qui a décemé le mandal) e~ (insert date warran issued / date & laqueile a été décerné le mandat)

at N A i .

a/au " {insert location from which warrant was issued / insciire le nom de Iendioit ou a été décerné le mandat)

[ acted under the authority of section 489 of the Criminal Code in the execution of a warrant issued under section (487 or 487.1) e
ai agi en vertu des pouvoirs conférés par l'article 489 du Code criminel lors de I'exécution d'un mandat décerné aux termes de l'article (487 ou 487.1)

of the Criminal Code, by _on _.yrlan
du Code criminel, par (insert name of issuing Justice / nom du Juge de palx qu/ a décerné le manda!) le (mserl date warrant issued | date & Iaquelle a 6té décemé le mandal)

Bl e A A R A e e e e e Bt e
alau (insert location from which warrant was issued / inscrire le nom de I'endroit oU a été décerné le mandat)

D acted otherwise in the execution of my duties under the Criminal Code or any other Act of Parliament;
ai exécuté un mandat autrement dans l'exercice de mes fonctions prévues en vertu du Code criminel ou d’une autre loi fédérale;

search incident to arrest

(specific statutory authority / préciser la loi)

and have conducted a search, the specific details of which are as et ai effectué une perquisition comme suit : (préciser les circonstances exactes
follows: de la perquisition, y compris les lieux, I'endroit ou les personnes ayant fait I'objet
(specify the exact nature of the search, including the premises, place, or D de la perquisition, I'endroit exact de la perquisition ainsi que la date et I'heure
person searched, the specific location of the search, and the specific exactes auxquelles la perquisition s'est effectuée.)

date and time that the search was conducted.)

Case #: 2018-71508 Accused name: VON DEHN , Sean 73/05/06 Date & Time: 2018/03/28 0755hrs

Location: 171 George ST, Ottawa Nature of Search: the accused was arrested for trespassing and resisting arrest. During a

search of the accused a small quantity of marijuana was located in his right coat upper pocket

Further, in conducting this search, | have seized the following things and De plus, en effectuant la perquisition, j'ai saisi les biens suivants et en ai disposé
have dealt with them in the following way: de la fagon suivante :

| have seized the following things and returned them to the persons D J'ai saisi les biens suivants et les ai remis a la personne ayant droit & leur
lawfully entitled to their possession, as indicated in the attached receipts: possession légitime, ainsi qu'en témoignent les regus ci-joints : (inscrire chaque
(list items returned, where additional space is required, attach additional bien remis; au besoin, annexer une ou plusieurs pages supplémentaires et les
page(s) marked as exhibit). coler).

| have seized the following things and detained them at J'ai saisi les biens suivants et les détiens &/au

_Ottawa Pollce Service Evudence Control Sectlon 279'9>Swansea Cres., Ottawa

(slala Iocalnon at \vhnch lf\ings are being delalnad / préc'serlend/urt ot les mens sont délenus) .
to be dealt with according to law (list items detained; where additional pour qu'il en soit disposé conformément & la loi (inscrire chaque bien détenu; au
space is required, attach additional page(s) marked as exhibit.) besoin, annexer une ou plusieurs pages supplémentaires et les coter.)

0.10 grams of marijuana C-18-272

(In the event that a warrant was issued pursuant to section 487.1 of the (Dans le cas d'un mandat décerné aux termes de I'article 487.1 du Code criminel,
Criminal Code, the following portion of the report must be completed.) remplir la partie suivante du rapport.)

Further, I, _Cst Jenkyn , make the following statements:

De plus, je Soussigné(e).  (inseri name of ihe Peace Officer or olher person making report / nom de [-agent do fa paix ou aut apport) déclare que
(In the event that the warrant was executed, complete the following.) (Dans le cas d'un mandat exécuté, remplir ce qui suit.)
the following things were seized in addition to the things mentioned in les biens suivants ont été saisis en plus des biens mentionnés dans le mandat :

the warrant: (inscrire chaque bien saisi qui n'est pas mentionné dans le mandat; au besoin,

(list all of the items seized which are not mentioned in the warrant: E] annexer une ou plusieurs pages supplémentaires et les coter.

where additional space is required, attach additional page(s) marked as 2 Pag " )

exhibit.)

the things which were seized in addition to the things mentioned in the D les biens saisis en plus des biens mentionnés dans le mandat sont détenus a/au

warrant are being held at

" (specify location / piciser fendiroit)

the grounds for believing that the things which were seized in addition to [:| les motifs de croire que les biens qui ont été saisis en plus des biens mentionnés

the things mentioned in the warrant, had been obtained by, or used in dans le mandat, avaient été obtenus ou utilisés en perpétrant une infraction, sont
the commission of an offence: (specify the reasonable grounds for this les suivants : (préciser les motifs raisonnables de croire ainsi; au besoin, annexer
belief: where additional space is required, attach additional page(s) une ou plusieurs pages supplémentaires el les coler.)

marked as exhibit.)

(In the event that the warrant was not executed, complete the following) (En cas de non-exécution d'un mandat, remplir la partie suivante)
The warrant was not executed for the following reasons; (specify Le mandat n'a pas été exécuté pour les raisons suivantes : (préciser ces raisons)
reasons):

Dated this / Faitce ~_28th  dayof/jourde March
,yr.fan 2018  at/amu  City of Ottawa

e~arother person

Signature de l'agg autre personne

ORDER OF DISPOSITION OF ITEMS SEIZED / ORDONNANCE CONFERANT LE DROIT DE DISPOSER DES CHOSES SAISIES
Pursuant to s. 490(1) of the Criminal Code / Conformément a I'article 490(1) du Code criminel.

>C0O-5.2-489-1 (Rev.02/97) on reverse / au verso
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Case Name: VONDEHN,.SEAN Case ID: 379141

ORDER OF DISPOSITION OF ITEMS SEIZED

ORDONNANCE CONFERANT LE DROIT DE DISPOSER DES CHOSES SAISIES
Pursuant to s. 490(1) of the Criminal Code / Conformément & l'article 490(1) du Code criminel.

Having received the Report to a Justice in Form56.2from
Aprés avoir regu le Rapport & un juge de paix rédigé selon la Formule 5.2de

pursuant to s. 489.1 of the Criminal Code
en vertu de l'article 489.1 du Code criminel

And having considered the application of ~ Cst Jenkyn #2209 ‘ _
Et apfés avoir an en considération la demande de ’ R R

for an order for the detention of items seized, pursuant to s. 490(1) of the Criminal Code
en vue d'obtenir une ordonnance de détention des choses saisies en vertu de l'article 490(1) du Code criminel

ORDER OF RETURN / ORDONNANCE DE REMISE DES CHOSES SAISIES

| hereby order that
Par les présentes, j'ordonne que

D all items seized; or
toutes les choses saisies; ou

|:] the following items seized, namely:
les choses saisies suivantes, a savoir :

be returnedto o i L , the lawful owner, or person who is

soient remises a T - T e propriétaire légitime, ou la personne qui a

lawfully entitled to possession of the items seized.
droit a la possession légitime des choses saisies.

ORDER OF DETENTION / ORDONNANCE DE DETENTION DES CHOSES SAISIES

I hereby order that
Par les présentes, j'ordonne que

D all items seized; or
toutes les choses saisies; ou

D the following items seized, namely:
les choses saisies suivantes, a savoir :

0.10 grams of marijuana C-18-272

Completion of all
be detained in the custody of _Ottawa Police Service untiithe _Proceedings  dayof _______.y.lan
soient détenues par jusqu'au jour de

a date not more than three months from the date of seizure or, if charges have been laid before that date, until the completion of al[ proce_edings.
date ne dépassant pas le délai de trois mois suivant Ia date de la saisie ou, si des accusations ont ét¢ déposées avant cette date, jusqu’a la fin des procédures.

IF NO CHARGES LAID --- HOLD FOR 90 DAYS FROM DAY OF SEIZURE

DATEDat CityofOttawa e . dayef . ooylen
DATEDat _Clty of Ottawa thi -

A Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario
Juge ou juge de paix dans et pour la province de I'Ontario

CCO0-5.2-489-1 (Rev.02/97)
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THE OTTAWA BOOTH CENTRE
INCIDENT REPORTING FORM

**MUST COMPLETE IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE INCIDENT OCCURS.

INCIDENT DETAILS

Who: Sean Von Dehn

Where: Kitchen of Salvation Army

When did the incident occur: March 28th, 2018 at Approx. 7:20 am

When was the report written: March 28th, 2018 at Approx. 7:35 am

What Happened?

This writer was downstairs in the kitchen for the meal line when I overheard
a small commotion coming from the line. Kitchen staff Keisha and Carrine
asked this writer for assistance due to a client (Sean Von Dehn) being
verbally aggressive towards them. This writer intervened and asked Sean
what was going on while he was still getting his items together for breakfast.
Sean stated that the staff was rude to him and he did not care. While
attempting to get Sean’s side of what happened he continued to repeat that
he did not care and that he asked for a different plate of food and the kitchen
staff refused to give it to him. Kitchen staff Keisha and Corrine stated that he
already touched the plate and had to use the plate that was given to him.
Sean then proceeded to give the kitchen staff the middle finger and
proceeded to sit down and eat his food. This writer asked Sean to please
leave the building because verbally abusing staff is unacceptable behavior.
Sean stated that he was not going anywhere until he speaks with Jason. This
writer explained that speaking with Jason was not accessible at the current
moment and due to his behavior, he was not welcomed in shelter. Sean
responded by telling this writer that “he doesn’t fucking care”. This writer
gave Sean the option of leaving the premises on his own or having police
escort him out. Sean told this writer to “call the fucking police because I am
not going anywhere!” This writer radioed front desk for additional support.
FLW Peter came downstairs and spake with Sean, advising him to speak
with Supervisor Tallie upstairs. This writer called Supervisor Tallie to
update her on the kitchen staff side as well as the entire situation. This writer
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Came upstairs to write the IR. Supervisor Tallie was speaking with Sean and
he ended up leaving the building. Sean returned a few moments later and

proceeded to go up to the 4™ floor, although he was asked to leave. Sean
refused.

ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

This writer contacted OPS non-emergency at 7:41am to remove Sean from
the building, as he would not leave on his own. At approximately 7:33am
OPS arrived and subdued Sean upstairs on the 4™ floor. It is recommended
this client is TDA 24hrs. Minimum.

POSITION AND PRINT STAFF NAME:

Kimberley Lovell
FLW

SIGNATURE DATIE: March 28th 2018
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38. ARREST DETAILS/BAIL REPORT Case No: 379141
Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508
Author: CST CHRISTOPHER MA JENKYN 2209
Date/Time: 28 03 2018 09:27
Type: AD - ARREST DETAILS
Subject: VONDEHN, SEAN

REMARKS :
( ]

ARREST DETAILS

DATE OF ARREST:[2018-Mar-28 ] TIME OF ARREST: [07:55]
TIME OF RIGHT TO COUNSEL:[08:04] TIME OF CAUTION:[08:05]
TIME OF 524 WARNING:[08:06]

IS THIS A WARRANT EXECUTION ? [No ]
IF YES, PLEASE PROVIDE SYNOPSIS OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING ARREST,
INCLUDING ANY REPORTS TAKEN BY ANOTHER POLICE AGENCY.

[ ]

Y.O. NOTICE TO PARENT

SERVED TO: [ ]DATE: [

]

BY: [ ]CADRE: [
]

FOR OUT OF JURISDICTION WARRANT EXECUTIONS ONLY

PICKUP LOCATION: [ ]
DISTANCE TRAVELLED: [ lkm(s)

AUTHORIZED BY (Name/Cadre of OIC or Full Name of CROWN) :

[ ]

Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:50:01
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38. ARREST DETAILS/BAIL REPORT Case No: 379141
Police Service: OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
Occurrence Number: 18-71508
Author: CST CHRISTOPHER MA JENKYN 2209
Date/Time: 28 03 2018 09:21
Type: BH — BAIL HEARING
Subject: VONDEHN, SEAN

List All Other Outstanding Charges Or Warrants including Police Agency,
Status Of Case And Bail Conditions (DO NOT CUT & PASTE DIRECTLY FROM
CPIC) :

[

**WANTED* *
RADIUS: 200KMS OTHERS ADVISE

WARRANT OFF  (CW) oD
ENDOR
1) ARREST CC 364 FOOD AND LODGING FRAUD 2017-05-17
Y
2) ARREST CC 145(5) FAIL TO ATTEND COURT 2017-06-30
Y
REMARKS

1) **BENCH & 1ST INSTANCE WARRANTS**
CASE: GU17023894 EXP: INDEF

RECORD OWNER
ON30680 GUELPH PS 519-824-1212 2017-07-04 16:24

ek Kk ok kK ok ok Kk ok ok ke ok ok Kk ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ko ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok Rk ok Xk
**ACCUSED**
AWAITING DISPOSITION EXP: 2019-06-30

OFF  (CW) oD
1) CC 364 FOOD AND LODGING FRAUD 2017-05-17

RELTYPE: PROMISE TO APPEAR
CASE: GU17023894

RECORD OWNER
ON30680 GUELPH PS 519-824-1212 2017-05-17 20:09

AR R IR b b b b 2 I b b b b b b b b b b b 2b Ih Ib Sb db  db dh 2 I b b 2 b b b b b b b b I IR Ih Ib 2b Sb db db dh db db b 2 b 2 b b b b i b g

**WANTED* *
RADIUS: 80 KILOMETRES OTHERS ADVISE
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WARRANT OFF  (CW) oD
ENDOR
1) ARREST SURETY 2010-11-15
CNO: 2010.11.15

REMARKS
1) WARRANT 1ST INSTANCE, CE #9000667, 89079
2) IF LOCATED, CONTACT TPS 52 DIVISION - 416 808-5200
CASE: VONDEHN1.D52 EXP: INDEF

RECORD OWNER
ON30570 TORONTO PS RECORDS 416-808-8300 2011-04-30 09:23

EIR IR IR b b db b db b b b e S 2 b b b b b b b b b b b Ib b db db db S dh b b b b b b 2 b b b b b I b I IR b Ib Ib db db  db  db db b db db 2 b 2 S b i b b b o 4

**WANTED* *
RADIUS: 80 KILOMETRES OTHERS ADVISE

WARRANT OFF  (CW) OD
ENDOR

1) ARREST WEAPONS DANGEROUS, CARRY CONCEALED WEAPON, 2010-06-23
CNO: 2010.11.15
REMARKS

1) BENCH WARRANT, CE #9000667, 89079

2) IF LOCATED, CONTACT TPS 52 DIVISION - 416 808-5200

CASE: VONDEHN.D52 EXP: INDEF

RECORD OWNER
ON30570 TORONTO PS RECORDS 416-808-8300 2011-04-30 09:20

ek ok K ok Kk ok Kk ok Kk ok Kk ok Kk ko ko ko ko ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ko ko ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok Kk ok Kk ok ok ok
**PROHIBITED** DRIVING PROVINCE-WIDE
SD: 2016-06-21 EXP: INDEF

CONDITION DESCRIPTION
1) MOTOR VEHICLE ONLY

REMARKS
1) SUSPEND DRIVE - UNPAID FINE HTA

CASE: 163USP-6086945

RECORD OWNER
ON45405 ONT - SUSPENSION CNTL CTR 705-329-7535 2016-06-21 07:46]

List any committal warrants that were executed and provide the number of
days the accused has to serve on the committal warrant (s):

[ ]

Has a parole warrant been executed? [No ]
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Has an immigration hold been placed on the accused? [No ]
Does the accused have a history of Mental Health issues? [No ]
If yes, please explain:

( ]

Is the accused designated as Dangerous or Long Term Offender ? [No ]
Is the accused subject to a 161 order ? [No ]
Is the accused subject to a Driving Prohibition ? [No ]
Are you requesting an Order to Produce ? [No ]

If yes, where is the accused incarcerated, reason for incarceration and
for how long:

( ]

Are you requesting a 3 Day Remand for further investigation? [No ]
If yes, provide rationale:

( ]

Do you recommend the accused be released ? [No ]

If '"no' please provide an explanation:

[the accused has multiple warrants in Ontario. It's in the opinion of
police that if released the accused will flee and fail to answer to his
charges and therefore he should be held in custody.]

Recommended Release Conditions
If Accused Is To Be Released, The Following Conditions Are Recommended:
Not Communicate or Associate With: [ ]

Not Attend at or be within a radius of:[ ]

Not possess or consume alcohol: | ]

Not possess any non-prescribed drugs:[X ]

Notify of any change in address:[ ]

Reside at: |

Curfew: [

Report to Police Headquarters: [

Remain within the Jurisdiction of: |

To surrender forthwith to the Ottawa Police Service any firearm,
ammunition or explosive substances in his/her possession and any
authorization, licence or registration certificate or other document
enabling the acquisition or possession of a firearm:[ ]

To abstain from possessing a firearm, ammunition or explosive
substance: [X ]

Not to have the care or control of a motor vehicle: [ ]

Surrender driver's licence to the court: | ]

Surrender Passport to the court: | ]

Other conditions:

[-abide by the rules and direction of staff at 171 George St, Ottawa ]

—

YOUTH
Parent Notified: [ ]
Date: [ ]Time: [ ]
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How Notified: [ ]

By Whom: [ ]Cadre: [
]

NOTE: Verbal Notification acceptable ONLY for Show Cause purposes, per
Section 26(1) YCJA. Written Notice to Parent MUST still be served.

Generated Date: 28 Mar 2018 11:50:01
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